ORDINANCE NO. 236

AN AMENDED ORDINANCE ANNEXING TERRITORY AND EXTENDING CITY LIMITS

The City Council of the City of Dawson does hereby ordain as follows:

SECTION 1: That it is hereby found and determined that the tract of land situated in the County of Lac qui Parle, State of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

Parcel 1: Lots Four (4), Five (5), Six (6), Ten (10), Eleven (11) and Twelve (12), Block One (1), Lots Four (4), Five (5) and Six (6), Block Two (2), Lots One (1), Two (2), Three (3), Four (4), Five (5), Six (6), Ten (10), Eleven (11) and Twelve (12), Block Three (3) and Lots One (1), Two (2), Three (3), Four (4), Five (5), Six (6), Seven (7), Eight (8), Nine (9), Ten (10), Eleven (11) and Twelve (12), Block Four (4), Vold's First Addition; all streets and alleys adjacent to the above described lots and blocks.

Parcel 2: Lots Seven (7), Eight (8) and Nine (9), Block Three (3), Vold's First Addition; all streets and alleys adjacent to the above described lots and blocks.

is contiguous with the corporate limits of said City of Dawson and is adaptable to urban government and is suitable for residential development, and it is in the best interest of the City of Dawson that the above-described territory be annexed to the City of Dawson for all government purposes.

SECTION 2: That it is hereby found that the Town Board of the Town of Riverside, by its Resolution Consenting to Annexation, waives all right of objections to and hearing on annexation of said territory otherwise permitted by pertinent statutes and consents to the annexation of said territory to the City of Dawson.

SECTION 3: That all of said tract of land described in Section 1 hereof is annexed to the City of Dawson for all governmental purposes and that the city limits of the City of Dawson are hereby extended and enlarged to include the same, and that all of said territory is hereby zoned as residential property and is assigned to and made a part of the First Ward of the City of Dawson.

SECTION 4: That this ordinance shall be in effect from and after final passage and publication and that true and correct copies thereof be forwarded to and filed with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the County Auditor of Lac qui Parle County, Minnesota, and the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota.

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED THIS 7 day of December, 1999.

ATTEST:

City Clerk

1st Reading: November 16, 1999

2nd Reading <u>December 7. 1999</u>

Published: <u>December 21, 1999</u>

STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF LAC QUI PARLE

I, Melva Larson, City Clerk of the City of Dawson, Minnesota, do certify that the attached writing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 236 entitled "AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TERRITORY AND EXTENDING CITY LIMITS", passed, adopted and approved on the <u>7th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1999, as published in the Dawson Sentinel on the <u>21</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1999, and as the same is of record in my office.

Witness my hand and the seal of said City, this 10 day of <u>December</u>, 1999.

(CITY SEAL)

City Clerk

Mela Laisa

